# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5082722

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
REEL POWER INTERNATIONAL CORP.	07/27/2018
REEL POWER INDUSTRIAL INC.	07/27/2018
REEL POWER OIL & GAS INC.	07/27/2018
REEL POWER LICENSING CORP.	07/27/2018

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CIBC BANK USA			
Street Address:	120 S. LASALLE STREET			
City:	CHICAGO			
State/Country:	ILLINOIS			
Postal Code:	60603			

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 44**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5950953
Patent Number:	6435281
Patent Number:	6435771
Patent Number:	6609734
Patent Number:	6679472
Patent Number:	6820705
Patent Number:	7967234
Patent Number:	8272444
Patent Number:	8376659
Patent Number:	8387706
Patent Number:	8448915
Patent Number:	8479774
Patent Number:	8523492
Patent Number:	8584775
Patent Number:	8746372
Patent Number:	9193489
Patent Number:	9291036

PATENT REEL: 046553 FRAME: 0419

505035971

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9142942
Patent Number:	9278733
Patent Number:	9587455
Patent Number:	9802787
Application Number:	14149200
Application Number:	15666052
Patent Number:	9664207
Patent Number:	10006763
Patent Number:	9815528
Application Number:	15782981
Application Number:	14944306
Application Number:	14832729
Application Number:	15132690
Patent Number:	9714550
Patent Number:	9869690
Application Number:	15832970
Patent Number:	9689215
Application Number:	15604139
Application Number:	15354701
Patent Number:	9885221
Application Number:	15413586
Application Number:	15432856
Application Number:	15712499
Application Number:	62549316
Application Number:	62607519
Application Number:	62697670
Application Number:	62608698

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (312)580-2201

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3125805062

**Email:** Drogers@thompsoncoburn.com

Correspondent Name: DIONA ROGERS
Address Line 1: 55 E. MONROE
Address Line 2: 37TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 974861.174213

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DIONA E. ROGERS
SIGNATURE:	/Diona E. Rogers/
DATE SIGNED:	08/03/2018

### **Total Attachments: 15**

source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page3.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page3.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page4.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page5.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page6.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page7.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page8.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page9.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page10.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page11.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page12.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page13.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page14.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page15.tif

### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Security Agreement (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, this "Agreement") is executed and delivered as of July 27, 2018, by Reel Power International Corp., a Delaware corporation ("RPI"), Reel Power Industrial Inc., a Delaware corporation ("RP Industrial"), Reel Power Oil & Gas Inc., a Texas corporation ("Oil & Gas") and Reel Power Licensing Corp., a Delaware corporation ("Licensing Corp."; and together with RPI, RP Industrial and Oil & Gas each individually, a "Borrower" and, collectively the "Borrowers"), to CIBC Bank USA ("Lender").

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, contemporaneously herewith, Lender is providing certain extensions of credit, loans and other financial accommodations (the "Financial Accommodations") to Borrowers pursuant to (i) that certain Loan and Security Agreement of even date herewith by and among Borrowers and Lender (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"), and (ii) the other agreements, documents and instruments now or at any time hereafter executed and delivered in connection with the Loan Agreement (the "Other Documents") (the Other Documents, together with the Loan Agreement are collectively, the "Loan Documents").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Loan Agreement, Borrowers granted to Lender a security interest and lien in and to all of Borrowers' assets, including, without limitation, all patents, trademarks, trademark registrations, trade names, copyrights, all applications therefor and all other intellectual or proprietary rights or interests of any kind, nature or description whatsoever; and

WHEREAS, Lender is willing to provide the Financial Accommodations to Borrowers, provided, among other things, Borrowers execute and deliver this Agreement to Lender.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the Financial Accommodations, the mutual promises and understandings of Borrowers and Lender set forth herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Borrowers covenant unto and agree with Lender as follows:

- 1. <u>Incorporation of Loan Agreement</u>. The Loan Documents and the terms and provisions thereof are hereby incorporated herein in their entirety by this reference thereto. All terms in this Agreement, including the Exhibits, which have an initial capital letter where not required by the rules of grammar, and which are not otherwise defined herein, are used herein as defined in the Loan Agreement.
- 2. <u>Collateral Assignment of Intellectual Property</u>. To secure the full and timely payment and performance of the Obligations, each Borrower hereby grants and conveys to Lender a security interest and Lien in and to all of such Borrower's right, title and interest in and to all of its now owned or existing and hereafter acquired or arising (collectively, the "Intellectual Property Collateral"):
- A. (i) trademarks, trademark registrations and applications therefor, including, without limitation, the trademarks, trademark registrations and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office listed on Exhibit "A", but excluding any intent to use trademark application until such time that a statement of use or amendment to allege use shall be been filed and accepted by the United States Patent and Trademark Office, (ii) renewals thereof, (iii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation,

damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (iv) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (v) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (collectively, the "Trademarks");

- B. (i) patents, patent registrations and applications therefor, including, without limitation, the inventions and improvements claimed in connection therewith, and the patents, patent registrations and the applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office listed on Exhibit "B", (ii) renewals, reissues, divisions, continuations, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof, (iii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable under or with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (iv) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (v) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (collectively, the "Patents");
- C. (i) copyrights and applications for registration, including, without limitation, the registered copyrights and applications in the United States Copyright Office for registration listed on Exhibit "C", (ii) renewals thereof, (iii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due or payable under or with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (iv) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (v) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (collectively, the "Copyrights");
- D. license agreements for Trademarks, Patents and Copyrights, whether such Borrower is a licensor or licensee under any such license agreement (other than for the use of commercially available software), including, without limitation, the licenses material to the operation of the Borrowers' business listed on Exhibit "D", and the right to prepare for sale, sell and advertise for sale all "Inventory" as defined in the Loan Agreement now or hereafter owned by such Borrower and now or hereafter covered by such licenses (collectively, the "Licenses"); and
- E. the goodwill of such Borrower's business connected with and symbolized by the Trademarks, Patents, Copyrights and Licenses.

This Agreement is made for collateral purposes only. Borrowers acknowledge and agree that upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, Lender will have the remedies provided for in the Loan Agreement with respect to the Intellectual Property Collateral. Borrowers covenant and agree to execute and deliver to Lender all agreements, instruments, documents and other written matter that Lender may reasonably request, in form and substance reasonably acceptable to Lender, to perfect and maintain perfected Lender's security interests and lien in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral and to consummate transactions in connection with the exercise of remedies by Lender.

Obligations in full, such Borrower shall (i) obtain rights to any new trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications, patents, patent registrations, patent applications, copyrights, application for copyright registration or licenses, or (ii) become entitled to the benefit of any trademark, trademark registration, trademark application, copyright, application for copyright registration or license renewal, the provisions of Paragraph 2 above shall automatically apply thereto and such Borrower shall provide Lender with notice thereof within thirty (30) days after the last day of the most recently ended fiscal quarter in which such Borrower obtained or became entitled to such rights. Borrowers hereby authorize Lender to modify this Agreement by amending Exhibits "A", "B", "C" and "D" to include any future trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications, patents, patent registrations, patent applications, copyrights, applications for copyright registration and licenses.

- 4. Nature and Termination of Lender's Security Interest. This Agreement is made for collateral purposes only. Except as expressly set forth in the Loan Agreement, nothing contained herein or in the Loan Agreement shall be deemed to limit in any way Borrowers' right to use the Trademarks, Patents, Copyrights or Licenses or to grant to Lender any right to use the Trademarks, Patents, Copyrights or Licenses prior to the occurrence and continuance of an Event of Default. Upon the termination of the Loan Agreement and the payment in full of all Obligations (other than contingent indemnification obligations which expressly survive the termination of the Loan Agreement and as to which no demand for payment has been made), the security interests and Liens created by this Agreement shall terminate and Lender (at Borrowers' sole cost and expense) shall promptly execute and deliver to Borrowers such documents and instruments reasonably requested by Borrowers as shall be necessary to evidence the termination of all such security interests and Liens given by Borrowers to Lender hereunder.
- Borrowers of any provision of this Agreement shall not waive, affect or diminish any right of Lender thereafter to demand strict compliance and performance therewith. Any suspension or waiver by Lender of an Event of Default shall not suspend, waive or affect any other Event of Default, whether same is prior or subsequent thereto and whether of the same or a different type. None of the undertakings, agreements, warranties, covenants and representations of Borrowers contained in this Agreement and no Event of Default by Borrowers shall be deemed to have been suspended or waived by Lender unless such suspension or waiver is in writing signed by an officer of Lender and directed to Borrowers specifying such suspension or waiver.
- 6. <u>Severability</u>. The provisions of this Agreement are severable, and if any clause or provision shall be held invalid and unenforceable in whole or in part in any jurisdiction, then such invalidity or unenforceability shall affect only such clause or provision, or part thereof, in such jurisdiction, and shall not in any manner affect such clause or provision in any other jurisdiction, or any other clause or provision of this Agreement in any jurisdiction.
- 7. Modification. This Agreement cannot be altered, amended or modified in any way, except as specifically provided in Paragraph 4 hereof or by a writing signed by the parties hereto.
- Lender's rights and remedies with respect to the Intellectual Property Collateral, whether established hereby, by the Loan Documents, by any other agreements or by law shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently. Each Borrower irrevocably hereby designates, makes, constitutes and appoints Lender, and all Persons designated by Lender, as such Borrower's true and lawful attorney and agent-in fact to, upon the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default and in any Borrower's or Lender's name, exercise any one or more of the rights and remedies set forth in the Loan Agreement with respect to the Intellectual Property Collateral. This power of attorney shall be irrevocable until the Obligations shall have been paid in full (other than contingent indemnification obligations which expressly survive the termination of the Loan Agreement and as to which no demand for payment has been made) and all financing arrangements between Borrowers and Lender have been terminated. Borrowers acknowledge and agree that this Agreement is not intended to limit or restrict in any way the rights and remedies of Lender under the Loan Documents, at law or in equity, but rather is in addition to and intended to facilitate the exercise of such rights and remedies.

- 9. <u>Binding Effect; Benefits</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon Borrowers and their respective successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of Lender, its nominees, successors and assigns.
- 10. <u>Notice</u>. Any and all notices, exercises, demands, requests, consents, designations, waivers and other communications required or desired hereunder shall be delivered to the parties hereto at their addresses set forth in the Loan Agreement and shall be effective as set forth in the Loan Agreement.
- 11. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement shall be deemed to have been executed and delivered in Chicago, Illinois, and shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws (as opposed to conflicts of law provisions) of the State of Illinois.
- 12. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Intellectual Property Security Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument. A facsimile or email transmitted executed counterpart to this Intellectual Property Security Agreement and the other documents and instruments executed in connection herewith will be deemed an acceptable original for purposes of consummating this Intellectual Property Security Agreement and such other documents and instruments; provided, however, Borrowers shall be required to deliver to Lender original executed signature pages in substitution for said facsimile or email transmitted signature pages upon Lender's request therefor.
- Industrial, Oil & Gas and Licensing Corp., both individually and collectively, and jointly and severally, and all representations, warranties, duties, covenants, agreements and obligations of Borrowers shall be the individual and collective representations, warranties, duties, covenants, agreements and obligations of each of RPI, RP Industrial, Oil & Gas and Licensing Corp.

[signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Borrower's duly authorized officer has executed this Agreement as of the date first set forth above.

Reel Power International Corp.,

a Delaware corporation

Recl Power Industrial Inc., a Delaware corporation

By: Matthew Rohwer

Title: Chief Financial Officer

Name: Matthew Rohwer Title: Chief Financial Officer

Reel Power Licensing Corp., a Delaware corporation

Reel Power Oil & Gas Inc., a Texas corporation

By: Mattle Ill
Name: Matthew Rohwer

Title: Chief Financial Officer

By: Matthew Rohwer

Title: Chief Financial Officer

[Signature Page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

### **ACCEPTANCE**

The undersigned, CIBC Bank USA, accepts the foregoing collateral assignment of Intellectual Property.

CIBC BANK USA

[Acceptance Page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

# EXHIBIT A

# **Trademarks and Trademark Registrations**

Owner	Country	Mark	Reg. No. (App. No.)	Reg. Date (App. Date)	Status	
Reel Power International Corp.	None	None None		None	None	
Reel Power International Inc. (n/k/a Reel Power Industrial Inc.)	United States	LENGTH-TRAC	Reg. 2096089	9/9/1997	Registered	
Reel Power International Inc. (n/k/a Reel Power Industrial Inc.)	United States	REEL-O-MATIC	Reg. 1732482	11/17/1992	Registered	
Reel Power International Inc. (n/k/a Reel Power Industrial Inc.)	United States	REELOMATIC	Reg. 5006546	7/26/2016	Registered	
Reel Power International Inc. (n/k/a Reel Power Industrial Inc.)	United States	THE REEL DEAL	Reg. 1449272	7/28/1987	Registered	
Reel Power International Inc. (n/k/a Reel Power Industrial Inc.)	United States	THE REEL THING	Reg. 1509938	10/25/1988	Registered	
Reel Power International Inc. (n/k/a Reel Power Industrial Inc.)	United States	TULSA POWER	Reg. 2346242	4/25/2000	Registered	
Reel Power International Inc. (n/k/a Reel Power Industrial Inc.)	United States	TULSA POWER	Reg. 3185716	12/19/2006	Registered	
Reel Power International Inc. (n/k/a Reel Power Industrial Inc.)	United States	RADOIL	Reg. 5164032	3/21/2017	Registered	
Reel Power International Inc. (n/k/a Reel Power Industrial Inc.)	United States	SMART REEL	Reg. 5243200	7/11/2017	Registered	
Reel Power International Inc.	United States	REEL POWER	App. 87179637	9/22/2016	Pending	

Owner	Country	Mark	Reg. No. (App. No.)	Reg. Date (App. Date)	Status
(n/k/a Reel Power Industrial Inc.)		INTERNATIONAL			
Reel Power International Inc. (n/k/a Reel Power Industrial Inc.)	United States	REEL-O-MATIC	Reg. 1318574	2/5/1985	Registered
Reel Power Licensing Corp.	United States	REEL POWER WIRE & CABLE & Design (Logo)	App. 87883764	4/19/2018	Pending
Reel Power Licensing Corp.	United States	REEL POWER OIL & GAS & Design (Logo)	App. 87883831	4/19/2018	Pending
Reel Power Licensing Corp.	United States	REEL POWER WIRE & CABLE (wdmk)	App. 87883920	4/19/2018	Pending
Reel Power Licensing Corp.	United States	REEL POWER OIL & GAS (wdmk)	App. 87883960	4/19/2018	Pending
Radoil, Inc. (n/k/a Reel Power Oil & Gas Inc.)	United States	RADOIL	Reg. 4086368	1/17/2012	Registered

## **EXHIBIT B**

## **Patents and Patent Registrations**

## 1. US PATENTS AND PATENT REGISTRATIONS:

Grantor	Country	Patent Number	App. Number	App. Date	Title
Reel Power	None	None	None	None	None
International	2 (0220				
Corp.					
Reel Power	None	None	None	None	None
Industrial Inc.	1,0220				_
Reel Power	United	5,950,953	09/014,290	1/27/1998	Reel with adjustable fleet angle
Licensing Corp.	States	, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	<b>,</b>		
Reel Power	United	6,435,281	09/668,583	9/25/2000	Invisible liner
Licensing Corp.	States				
Reel Power	United	6,435,771	09/722,214	11/27/2000	Method for attaching subsea
Licensing Corp.	States				manifold to pipeline tee
Reel Power	United	6,609,734	10/071,190	2/11/2002	Torus type connector
Licensing Corp.	States				
Reel Power	United	6,679,472	10/053,856	1/24/2002	Pressure balanced choke and
Licensing Corp.	States				kill connector
Reel Power	United	6,820,705	10/372,503	2/24/2003	Friction support assembly for a
Licensing Corp.	States				slip bowl
Reel Power	United	7,967,234	12/459,634	7/7/2009	Method for Automatic Slip
Licensing Corp.	States				Clutch Tension on a Reel
Reel Power	United	8,272,444	12/590,508	11/10/2009	Method of testing a drilling
Licensing Corp.	States				riser connection
Reel Power	United	8,376,659	10/899,361	7/26/2004	Arctic Platform Method
Licensing Corp.	States				
Reel Power	United	8,387,706	12/800,645	5/20/2010	Negative accumulator for BOP
Licensing Corp.	States				shear rams
Reel Power	United	8,448,915	12/930,028	2/14/2011	Increased shear power for
Licensing Corp.	States				subsea BOP shear rams
Reel Power	United	8,479,774	13/136,046	7/22/2011	Accumulator with single
Licensing Corp.	States				direction seal
Reel Power	United	8,523,492	11/649,872	1/5/2007	Method of installing fairings
Licensing Corp.	States				around vertical pipes
Reel Power	United	8,584,775	12/806,447	8/13/2010	Shearable drill pipe method and
Licensing Corp.	States				apparatus
Reel Power	United	8,746,372	14/026,462	11/13/2013	Shearable drill pipe and method
Licensing Corp.	States				
Reel Power	United	9,193,489	12/927,032	11/5/2010	Method of providing non-
Licensing Corp.	States				twisted cable from a stationary

Grantor	Country	Patent Number	App. Number	App. Date	Title
					box
Reel Power Licensing Corp.	United States	9,291,036	13/134,277	6/6/2011	Method for increasing subsea accumulator volume
Reel Power Licensing Corp.	United States	9,142,942	13/708,555	12/7/2012	Method for in situ multiple cable termination
Reel Power Licensing Corp.	United States	9,278,733	13/894,383	5/14/2013	Method of single line mooring
Reel Power Licensing Corp.	United States	9,587,455	15/092,746	4/7/2016	Piston accumulator bladder apparatus system and method
Reel Power Licensing Corp.	United States	9,802,787	14/033,066	9/20/2013	Method of providing a clutch for a spool
Reel Power Licensing Corp.	United States	••	14/149,200	1/7/2014	Method of Motion Compensation with Synthetic Rope
Reel Power Licensing Corp.	United States	_	15/666,052	8/1/2017	Method of Motion Compensation with Synthetic Rope
Reel Power Licensing Corp.	United States	9,664,207	14/274,094	5/9/2014	Gas handling method for dual bottle subsea accumulators
Reel Power Licensing Corp.	United States	10,006,763	14/466,934	8/22/2014	Accumulator assembly fixture
Reel Power Licensing Corp.	United States	9,815,528	14/515,487	10/30/2014	Method of lowering subsea packages
Reel Power Licensing Corp.	United States	-	15/782,981	10/13/2017	Method of lowering subsea packages
Reel Power Licensing Corp.	United States	-	14/944,306	11/18/2015	Reel cooling apparatus, system, and method
Reel Power Licensing Corp.	United States	-	14/832,729	8/21/2015	Method for in situ multiple cable termination
Reel Power Licensing Corp.	United States	-	15/132,690	4/19/2016	Offshore hose loading station apparatus and system
Reel Power Licensing Corp.	United States	9,714,550	15/177,573	6/9/2016	Method for constant tension and slippage setting on a reel using proximity sensors to detect rotational direction
Reel Power Licensing Corp.	United States	9,869,690	15/177,587	6/9/2016	Method for constant tension and slippage setting on a reel using accelerometers to detect rotational direction
Reel Power Licensing Corp.	United States	-	15/832,970	12/6/2017	Method for constant tension and slippage setting on a reel using accelerometers to detect rotational direction

10

		Patent	App.		
Grantor	Country	Number	Number	App. Date	Title
Reel Power	United	9,689,215	15/177,603	6/9/2016	Self-adjusting reel assembly
Licensing Corp.	States				apparatus, system and method
Reel Power	United	-	15/604,139	5/24/2017	Self-adjusting reel assembly
Licensing Corp.	States				apparatus, system and method
Reel Power	United	•	15/354,701	11/17/2016	Reversing Leadscrew
Licensing Corp.	States				apparatus, system and method
Reel Power	United	9,885,221	15/395,653	12/30/2016	Method for increasing subsea
Licensing Corp.	States				accumulator volume
Reel Power	United	-	15/413,586	1/24/2017	Independent ram activation for
Licensing Corp.	States				a blowout preventer
Reel Power	United	-	15/432,856	2/14/2017	Automatic cut and transfer
Licensing Corp.	States				coiler and or spooler
Reel Power	United	-	15/712,499	9/22/2017	Coiling head apparatus and
Licensing Corp.	States				system
Reel Power	United	-	62/549,316	8/23/2017	Hot stab connection device
Licensing Corp.	States				
Reel Power	United	-	62/607,519	12/19/2018	Remotely activated connection
Licensing Corp.	States				device for a spiral shoulder
			624627 672	10/10/0015	connection
Reel Power	United	-	62/697,670	12/19/2017	Remotely activated connection
Licensing Corp.	States				device for a spiral shoulder connection
Reel Power	United	-	62/608,698	12/21/2017	Low tension application coiler
Licensing Corp.	States			,	
Reel Power Oil	None	None	None	None	None
& Gas Inc.					

## 2. FOREIGN PATENTS AND PATENT REGISTRATIONS:

Grantor	Country	Patent Number	App. Number	App. Date	Title
Reel Power	None	None	None	None	None
International		1 (0110		2 (0110	- , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
Corp.					
P					
D 1 D	) To the second	Nama	None	None	
Reel Power	None	None	None	None	None
Industrial Inc.					
Reel Power	WO	-	PCT/US20	4/7/2016	Piston accumulator bladder
Licensing Corp.			16/000032		apparatus system and method
Reel Power	Brazil	-	BR110201	4/7/2016	Piston accumulator bladder
Licensing Corp.			70221128		apparatus system and method
Reel Power	China	_	CN201680	4/7/2016	Piston accumulator bladder
Licensing Corp.			021467		apparatus system and method
Reel Power	Europe	_	EP2016078	4/7/2016	Piston accumulator bladder
Licensing Corp.	·		0392		apparatus system and method
Reel Power	Singapore	-	SG201711	4/7/2016	Piston accumulator bladder
Licensing Corp.			07922		apparatus system and method
Reel Power	South	-	KR201770	4/7/2016	Piston accumulator bladder
Licensing Corp.	Korea		28718		apparatus system and method
Reel Power	WO	-	PCT/US20	5/14/2018	Accumulator assembly fixture
Licensing Corp.			18/32643		
Reel Power	Brazil	-	[Not	5/14/2018	Accumulator assembly fixture
Licensing Corp.			available]		
Reel Power	WO	-	PCT/US20	4/19/2016	Offshore hose loading station
Licensing Corp.			16/00039		apparatus and system
Reel Power	Brazil	-	BR112017	4/19/2016	Offshore hose loading station
Licensing Corp.			0093472		apparatus and system
Reel Power	China	_	CN201680	4/19/2016	Offshore hose loading station
Licensing Corp.			001316		apparatus and system
Reel Power	Europe	-	EP2016074	4/19/2016	Offshore hose loading station
Licensing Corp.			5601		apparatus and system
Reel Power	Singapore	-	SG201711	4/19/2016	Offshore hose loading station
Licensing Corp.			01530		apparatus and system
Reel Power	South	-	KR201770	4/19/2016	Offshore hose loading station
Licensing Corp.	Korea		27634		apparatus and system
Reel Power	WO	-	PCT/US20	6/9/2016	Self-adjusting reel assembly
Licensing Corp.			16/00046		apparatus, system and method
Reel Power	Brazil	-	BR112017	6/11/2015	Self-adjusting reel assembly
Licensing Corp.			0266776		apparatus, system and method
Reel Power	China	-	CN201680	6/9/2016	Self-adjusting reel assembly
Licensing Corp.			033580		apparatus, system and method

12

		Patent	App.		
Grantor	Country	Number	Number	App. Date	Title
Reel Power	Europe	-	EP2016080	6/9/2016	Self-adjusting reel assembly
Licensing Corp.	_		7934		apparatus, system and method
Reel Power	Singapore	-	SG201770	6/9/2016	Self-adjusting reel assembly
Licensing Corp.			35214		apparatus, system and method
Reel Power	South	-	KR201770	6/9/2016	Self-adjusting reel assembly
Licensing Corp.	Korea		35214		apparatus, system and method
Reel Power	WO	-	PCT/US20	2/15/2017	Automatic cut and transfer
Licensing Corp.			17/000013		coiler and or spooler
Reel Power	WO	-	PCT/US20	9/22/2017	Coiling head apparatus and
Licensing Corp.			17/052899		system
Reel Power	WO	-	PCT/US20	3/14/2018	Remotely activated connection
Licensing Corp.			18/22102		device

# **EXHIBIT C**

# **Copyrights and Copyright Applications**

None.

14

## **EXHIBIT D**

# **License Agreements**

None.

6754019.4

15